

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
TENTH CIRCUIT

---

NO. 13-2027

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

DHANZASIKAM R. TOLEDO,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 11-CR-3075 BB  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE BRUCE D. BLACK

---

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF -- NO ATTACHMENTS

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

KENNETH J. GONZALES  
United States Attorney

JAMES R.W. BRAUN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Post Office Box 607  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 346-7274  
Attorneys for Appellee

July 5, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRIOR RELATED APPEALS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
A. The Government’s Evidence at Trial.....	2
B. Toledo’s Testimony.....	8
C. The Jury Instruction Conference.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON SELF-DEFENSE AND INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER WAS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION.....	13
A. Standard of Review .....	13
B. Discussion .....	14
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	21
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	23

**TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**TABLE OF CASES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 287 F.3d 965 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 237 F.3d 942 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 313 F.3d 1228 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 208 F.3d 1190 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 503 F.3d 1135 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 188 F.3d 1178 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1112(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	1
10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 1.28 (2011).....	15
